

Nos. 20-16157 and 20-16158

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; DAVID BERNHARDT; et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Nos. 4:18-cv-00521 and 4:18-cv-00524 (Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

WENDY S. DORMAN
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
ANDREW M. BERNIE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4010
andrew.m.bernie@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background	4
1. National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
2. Oil and gas development on federal lands	5
B. Factual background	9
1. The 2015 Rule.....	9
2. Litigation against the 2015 Rule	10
3. The 2017 Rule.....	12
C. Proceedings below.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Plaintiffs failed to establish standing.....	22
A. Sierra Club failed to establish standing.....	22

B.	California failed to establish standing.....	25
II.	BLM adequately explained its decision to rescind the 2015 Rule and eliminate the non-routine fracturing jobs approval requirement.....	27
III.	Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments are insufficient.....	33
A.	BLM’s analysis of preexisting regulation and voluntary industry guidance was not arbitrary and capricious.....	33
B.	BLM adequately considered alternatives to the Rule	38
C.	BLM adequately explained why maintaining the 2015 Rule was not legally required.....	41
D.	Plaintiffs’ discussion of Executive Order 13,783 is irrelevant.....	46
E.	BLM adequately explained its change in position from 2015	46
F.	BLM’s analysis of costs and benefits was not arbitrary or capricious	49
IV.	The Rule is not subject to, but in any event satisfies, NEPA.....	51
A.	The Rule was not subject to NEPA.....	51
B.	BLM was not required to prepare an EIS.....	56
C.	Plaintiffs’ remaining challenges to the EA and FONSI lack merit.....	58
V.	In any event, this Court should not vacate the 2017 Rule.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	45
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	25
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	61, 62
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 53, 54
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	23
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	4
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	47

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....47

Gardner v. BLM,
638 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2011)42

Humane Society v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)57

Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Administration,
826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)52, 53

Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)51

Koretov v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....38

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. DOT,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)61

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....40

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten,
883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)21

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)44

National Electric Manufacturers Ass’n v. U.S. DOE,
654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)52, 53

National Wildlife Federation v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)51

Nevada v. Burford,
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)26

North Idaho Community Action Network v. DOT,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)39

Northern Plains Resource Council, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board, 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)27

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....5

Occidental Engineering Co. v. INS,
753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)28

Organized Village of Kake v. USDA,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)47

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)63

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. USDA,
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)22

Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)62

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....27

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2022).....22

United States v. Afshari,
426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)61

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. Thompson,
363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004)38

Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)39

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D. Mont. 2018)52

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)51

Wyoming v. Sierra Club,
No. 15-8126,
2016 WL 3853806 (10th Cir. July 13, 2016)12

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
No. 2:15-CV-043-SWS,
2016 WL 3509415 (D. Wyo. June 21, 2016) 11, 12

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015)11, 33, 48

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) 9-12, 52, 55

Statutes and Court Rule

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706.....21

25 U.S.C. § 396.....46

25 U.S.C. § 396d.....46

25 U.S.C. § 210746

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

30 U.S.C. § 187.....42

30 U.S.C. § 189.....42

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.....2

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....5, 39, 56, 57

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq.....5

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....7

43 U.S.C. § 1732.....5, 42

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 (2019)56

40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020)5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2756, 57

43 C.F.R. § 1610.26

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-2.....6

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2.....8

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2 (2014).....14

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....9

82 Fed. Reg. 34,464 (July 25, 2017).....13

82 Fed. Reg. 61,924 (Dec. 29, 2017)6, 13

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,783 (Mar. 28, 2017).....13

Council on Environmental Quality, *Environmental Justice: Guidance
Under the National Environmental Policy Act* (1997).....59
